

Ross C. Anderson (#0109)
LEWIS HANSEN
The Judge Building
Eight East Broadway, Suite 410
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 746-6300
Fax: (801) 746-6301
randerson@lewishansen.com

Attorney for Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

SEAN KENDALL,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,

v.

BRETT OLSEN, BRIAN PURVIS, JOSEPH
ALLEN EVERETT, TOM EDMUNDSON,
GEORGE S. PREGMAN, and SALT LAKE
CITY CORPORATION,

Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs.

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON (1) KENDALL'S CLAIMS OF
UNCONSTITUTIONAL SEARCH AND
SEIZURE BY DEFENDANT OLSEN
UNDER FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF;
AND (2) DEFENDANT OLSEN'S
ASSERTED QUALIFIED IMMUNITY
DEFENSE**

Case No. 2:15-cv-00862

District Judge Robert J. Shelby
Magistrate Judge Dustin B. Pead

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Kendall’s Statement of the Elements of His Claims Are Entirely Accurate;
Defendants’ Purported Statement of the Elements Are Erroneous or Are Simply
Quotations from Cases That Do Not Describe Elements..... 1

 A. Elements Required for Claims Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

 B. Kendall’s Claim That Olsen’s Search Violated the Fourth Amendment..... 2

 C. Kendall’s Claim That Olsen’s Killing of Geist Was an Unreasonable Seizure
 Under the Fourth Amendment 6

 D. Elements Required for Kendall to Defeat Olsen’s Claim of Qualified Immunity... 8

II. The Uncontroverted Facts Establish That Kendall is Entitled to Judgment as a Matter
of Law 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bodine v. Warwick,
72 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 8

Hunsberger v. Wood,
570 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2009) 5

Matalon v. O’Neill,
2015 WL 1137808, Civil Action No. 13–10001–LTS (D. Mass. March 13, 2016)..... 4

McInerney v. King
791 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 3

Minnesota v. Olson
495 U.S. 91 (1990) 3

Parkhurst v. Trapp,
77 F.3d 707 (3rd Cir. 1996) 6

Steagald v. United States,
451 U.S. 204 (1981)..... 6

United States v. Bonitz
826 F.2d 954 (10th Cir. 1987)..... 8

United States v. Gambino-Zavala,
539 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2008) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

United States v. Jeffers,
342 U.S. 48 (1951)..... 6

United States v. Jones,
132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)..... 6

United States v. Najjar,
451 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 2, 3, 4, 5

United States v. Thomas,
372 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2004) 2

United States v. Yengel,
711 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2013) 5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

Rules

DUCivR 56-11, 7, 8, 9, 10
